Tom Fayram, President Brad Ross, Vice-President Julie Kennedy, Director Lisa Palmer, Director Greg Parks, Director



LOS OLIVOS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT WORKSHOP

Posted: 1-6-2023

January 11, 2023, 6:00 PM St Mark's in the Valley Episcopal Church, Stacy Hall 2901 Nojoqui Ave, Los Olivos CA 93441

Please observe decorum and instructions from the President

This meeting will be held both in-person and electronically via Zoom meetings. In-person the meeting will be held at the following location: St Mark's in the Valley Episcopal Church, Stacy Hall - 2901 Nojoqui Ave, Los Olivos CA 93441

The public will also be able to hear and participate electronically by using the following links:

On Zoom:

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82515801920?pwd=VHFQd1VDZUVucFZXZEVEdVhzVjhkQT09

By Phone:

Meeting ID: 825 1580 1920 Passcode: 378600

One tap mobile +16694449171,,82515801920#,,,,*378600# US

The Los Olivos Community Services District is committed to ensuring equal access to meetings. In compliance with the American Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in the meeting or need this agenda provided in a disability-related alternative format, please call 805.500.4098 or email to losolivoscsd@gmail.com. Any public records, which are distributed less than 72 hours prior to this meeting to all, or a majority of all, of the District's Board members in connection with any agenda item (other than closed sessions) will be available for public inspection at the time of such distribution at a location to be determined in Los Olivos, California

MEETING AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER

President Fayram calls the workshop to order at approximately 6:03 PM.

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. PUBLIC COMMENT

Members of the public may address the Committee on any items of interest within the subject matter and jurisdiction of the Committee but not on the agenda today (Gov. Code - 54954.3). The public may also request future agenda topics at this time. Speakers are limited to 3 minutes. Due to the requirements of the Ralph M. Brown Act, the District cannot take action today on any matter not on the agenda, but a matter raised during Public Comments can be referred to District staff for discussion and possible action at a future meeting. President Fayram opens the floor to public comment.

Tom Nelson, Kathryn Rohrer, Mark Herthel, Anna Marie Gott, and Paul Rohrer speak.

4. WORKSHOP

Representatives from the Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and County of Santa Barbara Environmental Health Services (EHS) will discuss their respective letters from 2022 (see attached) as well as other pertinent matters related to the LOCSD wastewater treatment and reclamation project. EHS discussion will include receiving input on the Local Agency Management Program (LAMP) as it relates to parcels within the LOCSD boundaries.

President Fayram starts the workshop. General Manager Savage provides an overview of the evenings events. He introduces the workshop's guest attendees/presenters:

- Jane Gray, Chair Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (Waterboard)
- Thea Tryon, Assistant Executive Officer Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board

Los Olivos Community Services District, P.O. Box 345, Los Olivos, CA 93441, (805) 500-4098

losolivoscsd@gmail.com, www.losolivoscsd.com

- Lars Seifer, Director County of Santa Barbara, Environmental Health Services (EHS)
- Jason Johnston, Supervising Environmental Health Specialist EHS

Thea Tryon and Jason Johnston present.

Representatives of the Waterboard and EHS respond to questions directly asked by the Board of Directors and questions submitted by attendees at the workshop and read by General Manager Savage. Due to Zoom issues, President Fayram opens the floor to direct comment or questions from the public. Paul Rohrer, Anna Marie Gott, Kathryn Rohrer, and Mark Herthel ask questions and/or make statements.

5. ADJOURNMENT

President Fayram closes the workshop at 8:05 PM

NOTE THAT THIS WORKSHOP WILL BE FOLLOWED BY THE LOCSD BOARD OF DIRECTOR'S REGULAR MEETING FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY 2023.

Respectfully submitted:

Guy W. Savage

General Manager – Los Olivos Community Services District

Approved:

Tom Fayram,

President